MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   |  FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020   34

CORRECTION OF RECLASSIFICATION ERROR TO PRESENTATION OF PRIOR PERIOD
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the three and six months ended February 29, 2020, net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (shown in the
operating activities section of the statement of cash flows) and net cash used in operating activities were understated and purchase
of property, plant and equipment (shown in the investment activities of the statement of cash flow) and net cash used in investing
activities were overstated as outlined below.  The amounts relate to timing differences between when construction services were
rendered, and equipment was received and ultimately paid for. There was no net impact to the overall change in cash.

This classification error that was corrected for the three and six months ended February 29, 2020 as presented below:

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
There were no off-balance sheet arrangements during the three and six months ended February 28, 2021.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED

Net change in accounts payable and

   accrued liabilities  $   (4,541)  $   443  $   (4,098)

Net cash used in operating activities  $   (11,337)  $   443  $   (10,894)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $   (34,046)  $   (443)  $   (34,489)

Net cash used in investing activities  $   (34,098)  $   (443)  $   (34,541)

THREE MONTHS ENDED

FEBRUARY 29, 2020

OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED

Net change in accounts payable and

   accrued liabilities  $   (15,458)  $   (12,751)  $   (28,209)

Net cash used in operating activities  $   (25,011)  $   (12,751)  $   (37,762)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $   (64,973)  $   12,751  $   (52,222)

Net cash used in investing activities  $   (68,052)  $   12,751  $   (55,301)

SIX MONTHS ENDED

FEBRUARY 29, 2020

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   |  FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020   35

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
MANAGEMENT AND BOARD COMPENSATION
Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling
activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the
Company’s executive management team and Board of Directors. The transactions are conducted at arm’s length and in the normal